
 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 4th October, 2021 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Fuller (Chair) 

Councillor Bunday 
Councillor D Galton 
Councillor Leggett 
Councillor Magee 
Councillor J Payne 
Councillor Shields 
 

  
  
  

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Emily Goodwin/Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing 
our cultural and historical offer and 
using these to help
[...]
(those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 

2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 
2021 and to deal with any matters arising.  
 

5   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2020-21 (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Service Director: Legal and Business Operations detailing the statistical 
information for the financial year 2020-21 with regard to information governance. 
 

6   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Finance & Commercialisation and Section 151 Officer 
seeking to review and approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 
 

7   ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Service Director: Legal & Business Operations detailing the Annual 
Report on Members' Code of Conduct 
 

8   EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2020/21 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT (Pages 41 - 94) 
 

 Report of the External Auditor summarising the findings from the 2020/21 Audit which 
includes the Letter of Representation. 
 

9   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 (Pages 95 - 242) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation & S151 Officer 
seeking approval of the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and changes made to the draft 
accounts identified during the audit. 



 

 
Friday, 24 September 2021 Service Director, Legal & Governance 

 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bunday, Fuller (Chair), D Galton, Magee, Shields, J Payne 
and Leggett 

  
  

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor D Galton be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year. 
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest, as a previous employee, regarding any 
pension scheme discussions for items on the agenda, but he continued to take part in 
all discussions at the meeting. 
 

3. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that since the beginning of the current municipal year, all Committee 
members were new to the Governance Committee and he stated that the Schedule of 
Reports to be submitted to the Committee would be reviewed over forthcoming months. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 19 April 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. WORKFORCE DATA AND HR QUARTERLY STATISTICS  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Human 
Resources and Organisational Development detailing workforce data and quarterly 
statistics relating to employment data. 
 
The Committee particularly noted the downward trend of sickness levels (7.43 days per 
employee) which was below the sector average (8 days).  An enquiry was made 
regarding how many staff were on long term sick and this was subsequently reported 
as being 58 employees (1.6% of the workforce) and it was noted that all these staff 
were being overseen by HR Business Partners with the relevant manager to have a 
return to work plan.  This figure included planned absence such as major operations as 
well as unanticipated illness.  
 
It was agreed that this report could, in future, become an annual report and therefore 
the next report would be due at the July 2022 meeting. 
 

6. PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES SIX MONTHLY REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Deputy Chief Executive outlining 
an update on key projects and programmes as detailed in the Corporate Plan 2020-25.  
It was noted that future reports would be reflective of the revised 2021-25 Corporate 
Plan which Council had approved on 21 July 2021.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation seeking to review the draft Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 
and to note the status of the 2019-2020 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan.   
 
It was noted that a statement showing the impact of the pandemic on Governance 
matters would be drafted and inserted into Appendix 2. 
 

8. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the draft Statement of Accounts 2020-21 and noting that 
the audited Statement of Accounts 2020-21 would be submitted to the next Governance 
meeting for approval. 
 
In response to questions seeking further information regarding the Council’s 
Performance Indicators, it was noted that Committee Members could submit their 
queries separately to the Financial Planning and Management Manager, outside the 
meeting, and they would receive an individual response. 
 

9. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2020-21  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2020-21 and the service action plans. 
 
The Committee noted that the level of “limited” reviews had decreased from the 
previous year which indicated that improvements were continuing and the effectiveness 
of the internal control environment was improving, despite the difficult year with the 
pandemic. 
 

10. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2020/21  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing a review of the Prudential Limits and Treasury 
Management Outturn 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) That the Treasury Management activities for 2020/21 and the outturn on the 
Prudential Indicators be noted; 

(ii) That the continued proactive approach to treasury management which led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarding investment income during the 
year be noted; and 

(iii) That delegated authority continue to be given to the S151 officer to make any 
future changes which benefitted the authority and to report back at the next 
treasury update. 

 
11. 2020/21 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
2020/21 Audit Plan. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: 
ANNUAL REVIEW 2020-21 

DATE OF DECISION: 4th October 2021 

REPORT OF: Service Director: Legal and Business Operations 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  CHRIS THORNTON, 

Data Protection Officer 

Tel: 023 8083 2627 

 E-mail: chris.thornton@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  MIKE HARRIS, 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A report detailing the statistical information for the financial year 2020-21 with regard to 
information governance. This report details statistical information on requests received 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 (EIR), the UK General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), and the 
Council’s activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note and comment on the update of the statistical information for the 
year 1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021 relating to: 

 FOIA and associated legislation 

 GDPR 
 RIPA 2000 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To keep Members informed as to the impact of the legislation on the Council and to 
detail the form and type of information requests received in 2020-21. 

2.   To ensure that Members continue to be aware of the Council’s statutory obligations 
and compliance performance. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  The alternative to bringing this report before members is to not report the yearly 
analysis. This was rejected because it is considered to be good governance to report 
such matters to Members, provides an audit trail to demonstrate to the Information 
Commissioner that the Council has a robust structure in place to comply with the 
legislation, and to maintain the profile of information law requirements and resource 
implication within the organisation. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4.  This report will be published on the Council’s website 

 FOIA 

5.  FOIA and EIR gives separate rights to request information and environmental 
information from public authorities. Responses must be issued within 20 working days. 

6.  Under the FOIA and associated legislation, anybody may request information from a 
public authority with functions in England, Wales and/or Northe
[...]
lace during the year and to identify or highlight 
those areas where there are significant gaps or where improvements are required 

In accordance with CIPFA Guidance, Audit [Governance] Committees should review 
and approve the final draft of the AGS, in advance of the SoA, prior to the document 
being presented to the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for signing. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To review and approve the draft 2020-21 AGS (Appendix 1); 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the AGS. 

2. This responsibility extends to receiving, reviewing and approving the draft 
AGS prior to the document being presented to the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council for signing. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



3. No alternative options have been considered. The development and 
publication of an AGS is a requirement under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. At the meeting on 26th July 2021, the Governance Committee was invited to 
comment on an early draft of the AGS. This is in accordance with CIPFA 
guidance which recommends that “the AGS is first reviewed by members of 
the Audit [Governance] Committee at an early stage to allow comments and 
contributions to be made.  

5. The most significant change to the revised draft 2020-21 AGS is the inclusion 
of the highlighted section regarding the ‘Impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic on 
Governance’. The Committee will recall that the previous draft referred to this 
section needing to be completed, recognising that in accordance with CIPFA 
guidance, the AGS should be current at the time that it is published. For the 
same reason the section that makes refe
[...]
s) 

 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our 
governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements 
that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation 
as part of our next annual review.  

 
Signed   
 
 
 
       
........................................................... ............................................................ 
Sandy Hopkins    Councillor Dan Fitzhenry   
Chief Executive      Leader of the Council  
 
on behalf of Southampton City Council   

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF 
CONDUCT 

DATE OF DECISION: 4TH OCTOBER 2021 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR: LEGAL & BUSINESS OPERATIONS 
AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Director: Legal & Business Operations and 
Monitoring Officer 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the time of the adoption of the current Code of Conduct for Members in 2012 the 
Council requested the Monitoring Officer (Service Director: Legal & Business 
Operations) to produce an annual report outlining the impact of the Code, a summary 
of the complaints received and any action taken. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Committee is asked to note this annual report for the year 
2020/21. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Unless there are any changes required to be made to either the Code or the 
procedures for investigation, this report is only for noting. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  The Governance Committee ha
[...]
tive Director: Finance & 
Commercialisation in their statutory roles and the issuing of guidance 
on them from time to time. 

   To receive regular reports on the performance of the Corporate 
Complaints process, Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
referrals, Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate 
Governance and to recommend revisions to related policies and 
procedures as appropriate. 

4.  The Council has a responsibility for making arrangements to receive and 
consider complaints against Councillors in Southampton. Stage 1 is receipt 
and initial consideration and, where appropriate, informal resolution by the 
Monitoring Officer. Where warranted, at Stage 2, the Governance Committee 
will determine the complaint following a detailed investigation by the 
Monitoring Officer or someone on his behalf. 

5.  Since the adoption of the current Members’ Code of Conduct, the Standards 
Sub-Committee has not had cause to meet to consider any allegations of 
breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct 

Complaints Received 

6.  The Council adopted a revised Members’ Code of Conduct consistent with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011 on 11th July 2012.  

Page 36



7.  In summary, the regime remains fairly low key. All members have completed 
their Register of Interests, are reminded annually of the need to keep it 
updated (the Register is publicly accessible and viewable online) and a few 
complaints have been received. All issues / complaints have been resolved by 
the Monitoring Officer, investigated as appropriate and/or rejected and advice 
given to the complainant at Stage 1 of the complaints procedure, meaning 
that there have been no determinations or findings of a failure to comply with 
the relevant Code of Conduct by the Committee. 

8.  The Monitoring Officer received 3 formal written complaints about Councillors 
in 2020/21 which required preliminary investigation. 

9.  All complaints, formal and informal, are taken seriously and inve
[...]
(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

2.   

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT – 2020/21 AUDIT RESULTS 
REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 4 OCTOBER 2021 

REPORT OF: EY LLP 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  David White Tel:  

 E-mail: dwhite@uk.ey.com 

Director Name:  Kevin Suter Tel:  

 E-mail: ksuter@uk.ey.com 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Audit Results Report summarises the findings from the 2020/21 audit. It includes 
the messages arising from the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the work 
undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in its use 
of resources. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the external auditor’s Audit Results Report as attached in 
the Appendix. 

 (ii) To approve the letter of representation. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Governance Committee’s terms of reference require it to be satisfied that 
appropriate action is taken on risk and internal control related issues identified 
by the external auditors. Specifically, the Committee has responsibility for 
oversight of the reports of external audit. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

1. The audit results report has been shared with officers (the Executive Director 
Finance and Commercialism, the Head of Financial Planning and 
Management, AND the MTFS & Revenue Manager) for comment prior to 
submission into papers. 

 

The letter of representation has been prepared by officers and is a statement 
to the auditor that all matters relevant to their responsibilities have been 
declared to the auditor and, where appropriate, presented in the financial 
statements. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:dwhite@uk.ey.com
mailto:ksuter@uk.e
[...]
s

1. All liabilities and contingencies, including those associated with
guarantees, whether written or oral, have been disclosed to you and are
appropriately reflected in the financial statements.

2. We have informed you of all outstanding and possible litigation and claims,
whether or not they have been discussed with legal counsel.

3. We have recorded and/or disclosed, as appropriate, all liabilities related
litigation and claims, both actual and contingent, and have disclosed in the
financial statements all guarantees that we have given to third parties.

E. Subsequent Events

1. Other than as described in Note 7 to the financial statements, there have
been no events, including events related to the COVID-19 pandemic,
subsequent to year end which require adjustment of or disclosure in the
financial statements or notes thereto.

F. Other information

1. We acknowledge our responsibility for the preparation of the other
information. The other information comprises the Preface, Narrative
Report and Annual Governance Statement.

2. We confirm that the content contained within the other information is
consistent with the financial statements.

G. Use of the Work of a Specialist

1. We agree with the findings of the specialists that we engaged to evaluate
the valuation of property, plant and equipment, the valuation of the IAS19
pension fund liability, the valuation of the business rates appeals provision
and financial instruments disclosures, and have adequately considered the
qualifications of the specialists in determining the amounts and
disclosures included in the financial statements and the underlying
accounting records. We did not give or cause any instructions to be given
to the specialists with respect to the values or amounts derived in an
attempt to bias their work, and we are not otherwise aware of any matters
that have had an effect on the independence or objectivity of the
specialists.

Provisional Management Representation Letter

P
age 91



48

App
[...]
, Commercialisation 
& S151 Officer 

 Name: John Harrison Tel: 023 80834897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk  

Author: Title: MTFS & Revenue Manager 

 Name:  Stephanie Skivington Tel: 023 80832692 

 E-mail: Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended by the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021) the Draft Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 was signed by the Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation & S151 
Officer on 14 June 2021 ahead of the 31 July 2021 deadline. The Committee is 
required to consider and approve the audited accounts before they are published, and 
publication must take place as soon as reasonably practicable after the audit opinion 
has been received. 

The year-end audit, carried out by our auditors Ernst & Young LLP, commenced on 5 
July 2021 and had not been concluded at the time of writing this report. This report 
details the changes made to the Statement of Accounts arising from the findings of 
the audit to date. A copy of the updated Statement of Accounts is available in the 
Members’ Room. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Notes the changes to the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 as a result 
of the annual audit as detailed in paragraphs 5 to 7 and appendix 1, 
none of which change the overall bottom line position for the Council 
for 2020/21. 

 (ii) Considers and approves the audited Statement of Accounts 
2020/21. 

 (iii) Approves the rationale for not correcting the audit differences 
relating to the valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) not 
revalued within the year and the net pension liability as set out in 
paragraphs 8 to 10. 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9

mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk


 (iv) Resolves that the Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation 
& S151 Officer, after consultation with the Chair of the Committee, 
can make any further minor changes to the Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 that may arise during completion of the audit. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  It is a legal requirement that the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 is considered 
and approved by this committee, following the audit, and signed by the person 
presiding at this meeting. The legislation sets a target date for publication of 
30 September 2021. The Statement of Accounts must be published by that 
date or as soon as reasonably practicable after the receipt of the auditor’s 
final findings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with statutory 
requirements. No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement that the Statement of Accounts is prepared, and signed by the 
person presiding at this meeting, following completion of the audit. 

  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

3.  Not applicable. 

 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

4.  The Statement of Accounts is a complex document and the layout and 
information provided are defined by statutory requirements. The key issues 
that should be drawn to the attention of Committee were presented at its 
meeting on 26 July 2021. A copy of this is available in the Members’ Room or 
by following the link below.  

Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AMENDMENTS 

5.  There are a number of adjustments to the Statement of Accounts arising from 
the findings of the audit, none of which change the overall bottom line position 
for the Council for 2020/21. 

6.  The updated Statement of Accounts is available in the Members’ Room. The 
main adjustments to the statements are outlined below, with further details in 
Appendix 1: 

 Correction to Note 8 Expenditure and Funding Analysis (Income and 
Expenditure by Nature) to reclassify Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
expenditure from other service expenses to empl
[...]
ovement 
from 2018. 

Employee engagement scores   
2018 59/100 

Annual 
measure 

70/100 Improving 
Data from the 

latest staff 
survey 

Page 116



 

Southampton City Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 13    

   

NARRATIVE STATEMENT 

 
 
 
 

Percentage council spend 
with local suppliers 

  

2019/20 41.11% 41.16% 30.66% Worsening 

The profile of 
expenditure 

with local 
suppliers 

changed in 
Quarter 4 
because of 
COVID-19 

related 
matters and 
programme 

changes 

Percentage of staff working 
flexibly 

  

2019/20 5% 81% 88% Improving 

Small 
improvement. 
The focus was 

on 
consolidating 
existing users, 

due to 
business 

need. Not all 
staff are able 

to work 
remotely 

Total number of apprentices 
developing a career within 
SCC (existing employees) 

  
2019/20 94 113 122 Improving 

 

Number of days lost per 
employee to sickness absence 

 
2019/20 9.37 days 8.58 days 8.47 days Improving 

 

 

 

3. A SUMMARY OF THE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

The budget for the financial year 2020/21 was agreed at full council when it met on 26 February 2020 and 
a balanced budget was set that included around £7.6M of planned savings for the year. The following 
sections describe the actual performance against this budget and the financial strategies that were agreed 
at the same Council meeting.  

The Council incurs both revenue and capital expenditure. The revenue account (known as the General 
Fund or GF) bears the net cost of providing day to day services. The capital account shows the net cost 
of transactions made to buy or sell land, property or other assets, build new property, make improvements 
and provide grants or loans to other bodies to undertake this type of activity.  

The table below shows the Council’s outturn position and variances from the current budget.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 117



 

Southampton City Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 14    

   

NARRATIVE STATEMENT 

 
 
 
 

 
Numbers are rounded 

 

Since 
[...]
 2,430

     Oak Lodge 1,546 1,546

Totals 3,039 5,767 13,049 1,128 22,983

 

 

33. Pension Schemes Accounted for as Defined Contribution Schemes  

Teachers employed by the Council are members of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme, administered by Capita 
Teachers’ Pensions on behalf of the Department for Education (DfE). The Scheme provides teachers with 
specified benefits upon their retirement and the authority contributes towards the costs by making 

Page 204



 

Southampton City Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 101    

   

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
contributions based on a percentage of members’ pensionable salaries. 

The scheme is a multi-employer defined benefit scheme. However, the scheme is unfunded and it is not 
possible to identify the Council’s share of the underlying liabilities. The scheme is therefore accounted for as 
a defined contribution scheme and the Department for Education (DfE) uses a notional fund as the basis for 
calculating the employers’ contribution rate paid by local authorities. Valuations of the notional fund are 
undertaken every four years.  

The scheme has in excess of 3,700 participating employers and consequently the authority is not able to 
identify its share of the underlying financial position and performance of the scheme with sufficient reliability 
for accounting purposes. For the purposes of this Statement of Accounts, it is therefore accounted for on the 
same basis as a defined contribution scheme. The Council is not able to identify its proportion of the total 
contributions into the Teacher’s Pension Scheme with sufficient reliability for accounting purposes. 

In 2020/21 the Council paid £11.0M to Teachers’ Pensions in respect of teachers’ retirement benefits, 
representing 23.7% of pensionable pay (2019/20 £8.3M and 20.4%). The contributions due to be paid in the 
next financial year are estimated to be £11.3M. 

The Council is responsible for the costs of any additional benefits award
[...]
part of our next annual review.  

 

Signed   

 

 

 

............................................................   ............................................................ 

Sandy Hopkins     Councillor Dan Fitzhenry 

Chief Executive       Leader of the Council  

On behalf of Southampton City Council 

Page 240



 

Southampton City Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 137    

   

AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Freedom Of Information, Data Protection & Regulation Of Investigatory Powers Acts: Annual Review 2020-21
	6 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2020-21

	7 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT
	8 External Audit - 2020/21 Audit Results Report
	Southampton City Council 2020-21 Audit Results Report

	9 Statement of Accounts 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Changes to Draft 2020/21 Accounts
	Members Room Document - Statement of Accounts 2020/21




Minutes of the meeting

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2021

Present: Councillors Fuller (Chair), Bunday, D Galton, Magee, Shields and Stead
Apologies: Councillor Leggett
12. APOLOGIES

13.

14.

15.

16.

Apologies were received from Councillor Leggett.

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor J Payne
from the Committee the Service Director Legal and Business Operations acting under
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Stead to replace them for the purposes of
this meeting.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 26 July 2021 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2020-21

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and
Business Operations detailing the statistical information for the financial year 2020-21
with regards to information governance.

The Committee particularly noted that despite the report covering the year of a
pandemic, performance had remained good. The Committee asked for the following
action:

e Future reports to have percentages for both positive and negative points;

e To be informed, separately, regarding details of paragraph 33;

e To be informed, separately, regarding details of outcomes regarding paragraphs
15, 17, 32;

e Future reports to show the range of times taken to respond, with some
examples, rather than the average time.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Executive Director Finance and
Commercialisation and Section 151 Officer seeking to review and approve the draft
Annual Governance Statement 2020-21.

The Committee asked for more information, to be provided outside the meeting,
regarding the People’s Panel.

RESOLVED: that the draft Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 be approved.

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT

-3-



17.

18.

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and
Business Operations detailing the annual report on Members Code of Conduct.

The Committee noted that there had been three formal written complaints received
regarding Councillors in 2020/21 that required preliminary investigation.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2020/21 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor summarising the findings
from the 2020/21 Audit, including the Letter of Representation.

The Committee asked that future reports contain more detailed explanation around
percentage figures to enable easier understanding and to put the figures in context.

RESOLVED:
0] That the external auditor’s Audit Results Report as detailed in the appendix
of the report be approved; and
(i)  That the letter of representation be approved.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Finance and
Commercialism and S151 Officer seeking approval of the Statement of Accounts
2020/21 and changes made to the draft accounts identified during the audit.

The Committee asked for further clarification of the word “Salaries” used in the table on
page 193 of the pack under Members’ Allowances.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the changes to the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 as a result of the annual
audit as detailed in paragraphs 5 to 7 in the report and appendix 1 be noted;

(i) That the audited Statement of Accounts 2020/21 be approved,

(iif) That the rationale for not correcting the audit difference relating to the valuation
of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) not revalued within the year and the
net pension liability as set out in paragraph 8 to 10 be approved; and

(iv)That approval be given for the Executive Director Finance and Commercialism
and S151 Officer, in consultation with the Chair of Governance Committee, to
make further minor changes to the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 that may
arise during completion of the audit.



